

No. 22-0910

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

Deysi R. Santos,

Petitioner,

v.

Yellowfin Loan Servicing Corp.,

as Successor in Interest to First Franklin,

Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals  
in Houston, Texas  
Case No. 14-21-00151-CV

---

**PETITIONER DEYSI R. SANTOS'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Ira D. Joffe  
Law Office of Ira D. Joffe  
6750 W. Loop S., Suite 920  
Bellaire, TX 77401  
(713) 661-9898  
ira.joffe@gmail.com

Natasha R. Khan  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9549  
nrk25@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Petitioner Deysi R. Santos

December 21, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Argument..... 1

I. Yellowfin’s suit to recover unpaid debt more than twelve years  
after foreclosure is time-barred. .... 1

    A. Section 51.003(a) bars this action. .... 1

    B. Even if Section 51.003(a) does not apply, foreclosure  
    triggered any other applicable limitations period. .... 12

II. Yellowfin has waived any collection right it (or its  
predecessors) may have once had..... 16

Prayer for Relief..... 19

Certificate of Compliance.....

Certificate of Service .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguero v. Ramirez</i> , 70 S.W.3d 372 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2002, pet. denied) .....	4
<i>Brewer v. Compass Bank</i> , No. 05-20-00624-CV, 2022 WL 883908 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar. 25, 2022, pet. denied) .....	6
<i>Carter v. Gray</i> , 81 S.W.2d 647 (Tex. 1935) .....	4
<i>City Consumer Servs., Inc. v. Peters</i> , 815 P.2d 234 (Utah 1991).....	11
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008) .....	3
<i>Collins Asset Grp., L.L.C. v. Alialy</i> , 139 N.E.3d 712 (Ind. 2020).....	11
<i>Conversion Props., L.L.C. v. Kessler</i> , 994 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1999, pet. denied) .....	15, 17-18
<i>Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. No.</i> <i>1338</i> , 273 S.W.3d 659 (Tex. 2008) .....	7
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Holden</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1243 (Ohio 2016) .....	12
<i>Gabriel v. Alhabbal</i> , 618 S.W.2d 894 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1981, writ denied) .....	13

	Page(s)
<i>Haddington Fund, LP v. Kidwell</i> , 2022 WL 100111 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 11, 2022, pet. denied) (mem. op.) .....	15
<i>Holy Cross Church of God in Christ v. Wolf</i> , 44 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2001) .....	4, 5
<i>Kepler v. Slade</i> , 896 P.2d 482 (N.M. 1995) .....	11
<i>Lofton v. Texas Brine Corp.</i> , 777 S.W.2d 384 (Tex. 1989) .....	7
<i>Long v. NCNB-Texas Nat. Bank</i> , 882 S.W.2d 861 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg 1994, no pet.) .....	6
<i>Marhaba Partners Ltd. P’ship v. Kindron Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 457 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. denied) .....	13, 14
<i>Moayedi v. Interstate 35/Chisam Rd., L.P.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2014) .....	2, 6
<i>Murray v. San Jacinto Agency, Inc.</i> , 800 S.W.2d 826 (Tex. 1990) .....	15, 18
<i>PlainsCapital Bank v. Martin</i> , 459 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2015) .....	6
<i>Poston v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 14-11-00485-CV, 2012 WL 1606340 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 8, 2012, pet. denied) .....	13, 14
<i>Roseleaf Corp. v. Chierighino</i> , 378 P.2d 97 (Cal. 1963) .....	2, 3

	Page(s)
<i>Shields Ltd. v. Boo Nathaniel Bradberry &amp; 40/40 Enters.</i> , 526 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2017) .....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Yellowfin Loan Servicing Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 2596070 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar. 22, 2023, no pet. h.) (mem. op.) .....	7
<i>Sowell v. Int’l Ints., L.P.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 593 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. denied 2013) .....	2-3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co., L.P. v. Mitchell</i> , 276 S.W.3d 443 (Tex. 2008) .....	7
<i>Tenneco Inc. v. Enter. Prods. Co.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996) .....	18
<i>Thompson v. Yellowfin Loan Servicing Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 17492 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Jan. 3, 2023, no pet. h.) (mem. op.) .....	7
<i>Trunkhill Cap., Inc. v. Jansma</i> , 905 S.W.3d 464 (Tex. App.—Waco 1995, writ denied) .....	10
<i>Valdez v. Hollenbeck</i> , 465 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2015) .....	8
<i>Washington v. Yellowfin Loan Servicing Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 16646409 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Nov. 3, 2022, no pet.) (mem. op.) .....	7
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Express Limousines, Inc.</i> , No. 03-21-00266-CV, 2022 WL 3048235 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 3, 2022, no pet.) (mem. op.) .....	14

*Wesley v. Amerigo, Inc.*,  
 No. 10-05-00041-CV, 2006 WL 22213 (Tex. App. — Waco Jan.  
 4, 2006, no pet.) ..... 4-5

**Statutes and Rule**

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 3.118 .....8, 9, 12, 16  
 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.004 .....8, 9, 12, 16  
 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.004(a)(3) .....15  
 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.035 .....9, 10  
 Tex. Prop. Code § 51.003 .....5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18  
 Tex. Prop. Code § 51.003(a) .....1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 19  
 Tex. R. App. P. 53.1 .....7  
 Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 580d(a) .....3

**Legislative Materials**

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 3.118 cmt. (West Supp. 2021) .....9  
 Texas Legis. Council, Summary of Enactments 75th Legislature  
 38 (1997) .....9

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....2  
*House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 169 72d*  
*Leg., R.S. (1991)* .....8
